
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Licensing Sub-Committee (6) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Thursday 26 May 2022 

   

Time: 
 

 10.00 am 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 - 18.03 - 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Aziz Toki (Chairman) 
Maggie Carman 
Jim Glen 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and 
listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda.  
 
Admission to the public gallery is via a visitor’s pass which is 
available from the main ground floor reception at 64 Victoria 
Street from 9.00am.  
 
If you have a disability and require any special assistance, please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of 
the meeting.  
 
If you require further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Sarah Craddock, Committee and Councillor Co-ordinator. 
Email: scraddock@westminster.gov.uk Tel: 07790980186 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 

   

 
 

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
Regarding Item 2, guidance on Declarations of Interests is included in the Code of 
Governance. If Members and Officers have any questions, they should contact the 
Director of Law before the meeting please. 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.  MEMBERSHIP  

 To report any changes to the membership.  

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 

 

 Licensing Applications for Determination  

1.  PITCH, 1726 DUKE STREET (Pages 1 - 68) 

 Ward 
CIA* 
SCZ** 

Site Name & 
Address 

Application 
Type 

Licensing 
Reference No. 

West 
End 
 
* 
** 

Pitch 
1726 Duke 
Street 
 

Street Trading 
Variation 

05/04822/LI_STE 

*Cumulative Impact Area: N/A 
** Special Consideration Zone: N/A 

 

 

2.  AMK FOOD AND WINE, 35B QUEENSWAY, LONDON, W2  (Pages 69 - 
216) 

 Ward 
CIA* 
SCZ** 

Site Name & 
Address 

Application 
Type 

Licensing 
Reference No. 

Lancaster 
Gate 
 
* None 
 
** 
Queensway  
And 
Bayswater 
 

AMK Food 
and Wine 
35B 
Queensway 
London 
W2 4QJ 
 

Review of a 
Premises 
Licence  

22/02885/LIREVP 

*Cumulative Impact Area: N/A 
** Special Consideration Zone 

 

 



 
 

 

Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
19 May 2022 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

                             
 City of Westminster 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
Item No: 

 
 
 

Licensing Ref No: 
 
 

Date: 
 

Classification: 
 
 

Title of Report: 
 
 
 
 

Report of: 
 
 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 
 
 

Report Author: 
 
 
 

Contact Details: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

26 May 2022 

For General Release 

Street Trading Variation - Isolated Pitch 1726 Duke Street  
 

Executive Director Environment & City Management 

None 

Telephone: 07971 920 413 
E-mail: spring3@westminster.gov.uk 
 

Shannon Pring 
Senior Practitioner Street Trading 

Licensing Sub-
Committee Report 

To provide a safe, well-regulated environment. 
 

  

05/04822/LI_STE 

page 1

Agenda Item 1.

mailto:spring3@westminster.gov.uk


 

PROPOSAL DETAILS 
 
Proposal: 
 

The street trading licence (reference 05/04822/LI_STE) be varied to remove 
Sausages as an approved commodity to take effect from 1st January 2023.  
 

Pitches and 
Locations: 

Pitch 1726 Duke Street is located on Duke Street (south) east footway, 0.91m 
from pedestrian crossing push button pole, 1.22m from kerb edge.  
 

Pitch 
Dimensions: 

The size of pitch is L: 3.04m W: 3.04m 
 
 

Ward Name: 
 

West End 

 
1. Purpose of the report 

The Licensing Sub-Committee is asked to vary the Street Trading licence (reference 
05/04822/LI_STE) to remove sausages as an approved commodity to take effect from 1 
January 2023. Mr Stein’s licence is included as Appendix 1 of the report.  

Summary 

The Street Trading Policy adopted in December 2013 sets out in Policy ST8(4) – Guidelines for 
goods on sale – The council may vary street trading licences, subject to section 16 of the City 
of Westminster Act 1999, in order to promote any development strategy which may be in place. 
This may involve adding to or amending the list of prohibited goods. This may also involve the 
making of specifying resolutions in respect of isolated pitches where this is considered 
appropriate.  
 
There is a specifying resolution in place for street trading pitches in and around Oxford Street. 
The specifying resolution dated 28 June 2007 “prohibits the sale, offer or provision of 
hamburgers, beef burgers, hotdogs, sausages, frankfurters, hot chicken, steaks and spare-
ribs…” Pitch 1726 Duke Street is one of the pitches listed in the specifying resolution. A copy 
of the specifying resolution is included as Appendix 2 of the report.  
 
Due to officer administrative error a prohibited commodity was added to Mr Stein’s licence and 
the Licensing Service now seeks to rectify that error by requesting that the commodity 
(sausages) is removed from the licence.  
 

 
2. Background  
 

On 17 August 2019 Mr Stein submitted a variation application to add hot and cold food and remove 
phone cards. During the application process Mr Stein provided a menu highlighting the foods that 
he wanted to be added to the licence, one of which was sausages. The variation application was 
granted as applied on 7 August 2020. The variation application is included at Appendix 3 of the 
report.  
 
On 26 October 2020, Ms Pring wrote to Mr Stein advising of the error and giving him the opportunity 
to remove sausages from his licence, free of charge. Mr Stein responded on 27 October 2020, 
advising that he only wanted to sell sausages in a baguette, he had waited over a year for the 
variation to be completed and that ot
[...]
velopment strategy which may be in 
place. This may involve adding to or amending the list of prohibited goods. This may also 
involve the making of specifying resolutions in respect of isolated pitches where this is 
considered appropriate.  

 
6. Legal Framework 

Variation of licences 
• Section 16(1) of the City of Westminster Act 1999 (the Act) provides: 

In addition to changes to any of the standard conditions which the council may make under 
section 10 (Standard conditions) of this Act the council may vary a street trading licence on 
1st January in any year during the currency of the licence. 
 

• Section 17(1)(c) of the Act provides: 
The council shall before— 
(c) varying a street trading licence other than a variation to a standard condition as set out in 
section 10 (Standard conditions) of this Act; 
give to the applicant or licence holder at least 21 days notice in writing of their proposal and 
the grounds on which the proposed refusal, revocation or variation would be based and giving 
the applicant or licence holder the opportunity to appear before the committee, sub-
committee, authorised officer, or panel of officers determining the matter. 

 

• Section 17(3) of the Act provides: 

If an application is refused or a licence is revoked or varied (other than under subsection (2) 
of section 16 (Variation of licences) of this Act) the council shall notify the applicant or 
licence holder in writing of— 

(a) the decision together with the grounds and reasons for that decision; and 

(b) any rights of appeal against that decision. 
 
Appeals against refusal, revocation, or variation of licences 

• Section 18 of the Act provides:  

(1) Any person aggrieved— 

(a) by a decision of the council to refuse an application under section 11 (Applications) 
of this Act other than on any of the grounds specified in section 12 (Mandatory grounds 
of refusal) of this Act or to revoke a street trading licence; or 

page 4

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukla
[...]
, Patisserie including donuts 

Street Pitch 1726 - Duke Street 

Position or Place at which the 
holder may trade 

Duke Street southeast footway, 0.91m from pedestrian crossing push 
button pole, 1.22m from kerb edge   

Size of Pitch L: 3.04m  W: 3.04m 

Day MON TUE WED THUR FRI SAT SUN 

From Time 10:00 10:00 10:00 10:00 10:00 10:00 10:00 

To Time 22:00 22:00 22:00 22:00 22:00 22:00 22:00 

FURTHER CONDITIONS 

1. Must retain a fully operational Fire Blanket and suitable Fire Extinguisher for use with deep frying equipment.

page 7



Appendix 2

page 8



page 9



page 10



page 11



page 12



page 13



page 14



page 15



page 16



page 17



page 18



page 19



page 20



page 21



page 22



page 23



page 24



page 25



page 26



page 27



page 28



page 29



page 30



page 31



page 32



page 33



page 34



page 35



page 36



 1

  
 

 
Meeting: 

 
 
 

Date of meeting: 
 
 

Attendees: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Apologies: 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Contact: 
 
 

Details: 

Licensing Sub-Committee No.1 

Thursday 28 th June at 6.00pm 

Councillors:   
Audrey Lewis (Chairman) 
Nicholas Evans  
Mushtaq Qureshi 
 
Officers: 
Gitanjali Gopeesingh (Legal Advisor) 
Pam Hemple (Policy Advisor) 
Ellie Clay (Committee Officer) 

Tel:  020 7641 7056 
Fax: 020 7641 2042 
Email: eclay@westminster.gov.uk 

Ellie Clay  
Committee and Scrutiny Officer 

None 

page 37



 2

1. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership of the Sub-Committee. 
 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
2.1 Councillor Lewis declared an interest in scheduled item 6.5 (K2, 4a Upper St 

Martins Lance, WC2) as she had had discussions with objectors about the 
application.  She agreed to withdraw for the consideration of this application. 

 
2.2 Councillor Mitchell commented that he was only present for item relating to 

pitch 1643 Bridge Street not for any of the applications in his ward. 
 
 
3. MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED:  That minutes of the Licensing 
[...]
d within the report. 

5.3 Kingly News, 61 Kingly Street, W1 
Application for a New Premises Licence 

In attendance: 
Applicants: None 
Responsible Authorities: Mr Barry Vinton (Police) 

Mr Steve Rowe, Senior Licensing Officer, briefly introduced the report 
informing the Sub-Committee that the applicant was not present and had 
requested an adjournment.  Mr Barry Vinton, on behalf of the Police agreed to 
the adjournment. 

RESOLVED:  That the application be adjourned  to the Licensing Sub-
Committee taking place on 26th July 2007. 

5.4 Soho Area 
Application for a new Premises Licence 

In attendance: 
Applicant:  Mr Tim Owen (Assistant Director, Events, Filming & Contingency 
Planning) 
Responsible Authorities:  Ms Miriam Flynn (Environmental Health)  

Mr Steve Rowe, Senior Licensing Officer, briefly introduced the report. 

The Sub-Committee agreed that the application should be granted as an 
exception to the Council’s Policy. 

RESOLVED: That the application for new Premises Licence be granted so as 
to allow: 

1. Regulated Entertainment
This will be part of an agreed Event Plan through the Licensing,
Operational and Safety Planning Group (LOPSG) as part of a publicly
advertised programme and includes events held indoors as they may
be managed within covered areas with temporary walls (large
marquees or covered stages)

page 46



11

Performance of Plays: (Public performance times will be between 
12:00 and 20:00) Monday to Sunday: 10:00 to 21:00 

Exhibition of Films:  (Short introductory film and longer feature 
presentation) Monday to Sunday: 18:00 to 23:00 (19.00 - 22.00 in the 
Winter, 21.00 -23.00 in the Summer) 5 occasions per calendar year 

Indoor Sporting Events: (Performance times will be between 12:00 
and 20:00) Monday to Sunday: 10:00 to 21:00 

Performance of Live Music: (Performance times will be between 
12:00 and 20:00) Monday to Sunday: 10:00 to 21:00 

Recorded Music: (Performance times will be between 12:00 and 
20:00) Monday to Sund
[...]
Stein,
 
Please see attached the confirmation of the time and date of the
Licensing Sub-Committee to determine the variation of commodities for
your street trading licence. I also attach the rules of procedure for
licensing sub-committee for your reference.
 
We have not yet received any submissions from you, please can you
send these to me as soon as possible?
 
Kind regards,
 
Shannon
 
Shannon Pring
Senior Practitioner Street Trading
Licensing Service
Public Protection and Licensing

Westminster City Council
15th Floor
Westminster City Hall
64 Victoria Street
London SW1E 6QP

Tel: 07971 920 413

0207 641 6500 (Contact Centre)
spring3@westminster.gov.uk
Westminster.gov.uk
 
www.westminster.gov.uk/markets-available-guide
image001.jpg

image002.jpg

 

***********************************************************************************
COVID-19 VACCINATIONS AND TESTING

Testing is the most effective way to control the spread of
coronavirus. For information on how to get tested, testing sites, and
more visit: www.westminster.gov.uk/covid-19-testing 

The COVID-19 vaccine has been proven to be safe and effective at
protecting people against serious illness from coronavirus. For

page 66

mailto:spring3@westminster.gov.uk
http://westminster.gov.uk/
http://www.westminster.gov.uk/markets-available-guide
http://www.westminster.gov.uk/covid-19-testing


 WEST END STREET TRADERS BRANCH 
N.M.T.F.

THE OLD VICARAGE, LANGLEYBURY, 
KINGS LANGLEY, HERTS WD4 8QR 

FAX NUMBER: 0208 5915427– OFFICE: 020 8591 1004 
Committee Chairman: Wally Watson.  Secretary: Caroline Pattenden 

Committee Members: Mark Impleton, Victoria Munroe 
Stephen Burney, Peter Compobassi 

Treasurer:  Stephen Burney 

BY EMAIL 

14 April 2022 

Shannon Pring 
Senior Practitioner for Street Trading 
Public Protection & Licensing 
15th Floor, City Hall 
64 Victoria Street 
London SW1E 6QP 

Dear Shannon 

Pitch 1726 – Duke Street – Proposed Variation of Commodities 

Thank you for supplying WESTA with a copy o
[...]
y of personal licence held by 
designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the 
supply of alcohol: 
 
Licence Number: 2019-01726-LAPER 
Licensing Authority: London Borough Of Hammersmith & Fulham 
                                      

 
 
Date:   11 April 2022 
 
 
This licence has been authorised by Jessica Donovan on behalf of the Director - Public 
Protection and Licensing. 

page 194



 

Annex 1 – Mandatory conditions 
 
1. No supply of alcohol may be made at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor 

in respect of this licence. 
 
2. No supply of alcohol may be made at a time when the designated premises supervisor does 

not hold a personal licence or the personal licence is suspended. 
 
3. Every supply of alcohol under this licence must be made or authorised by a person who holds 

a personal licence. 
 
4.          (1)  The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an 

age verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or 
supply of alcohol. 

 
(2)  The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure 

that the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age 
verification policy. 

(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 

18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on 

request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of 

birth and either— 

 (a)  a holographic mark, or 

 (b)  an ultraviolet feature. 

 
5(i) A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off the 

premises for a price which is less than the permitted price. 
 
5(ii) For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 5(i) above - 
 

(a)  "duty" is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1979; 
 

(b)  "permitted price" is 
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

page 201



 

Environmental Health Representation        Appendix 5 
 
 

Consultee Comments for Licensing Application 
22/02885/LIREVP 

 
Application Summary 
Application Number: 22/02885/LIREVP 
Address: 35B Queensway London W2 4QJ 
Proposal: Review of a Premises Licence 
Case Officer: Miss Jessica Donovan 
 
Consultee Details 
Name: Dave Nevitt 
Address: City Hall, 64 Victoria Street, London SW1E 6QP 
Email: Not Available 
On Behalf Of: Environmental Health Administration 
 
Comments 
I wish to make Representations in respect of this application by the Metropolitan Police for a 
Review of Licence 20/09113/LIPCHT. The Police seek revocation of the Licence. Environmental 
Health as a Responsible Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 will submit a full list of complaints, 
details of visits and outcomes in relation to the premises, and a number of proposed conditions which 
seek to promote the Licensing Objectives (Protection of Children from Harm, Prevention of Public 
Nuisance, and Public Safety) for consideration prior to the sub-committee Hearing. An Environmental 
Health Officer will be available to attend and participate at the Hearing

page 202



 

Environmental Health’s supporting documents     Appendix 5.1 
 
APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE 20/09113/LIPCHT 

REVIEW APPLICATION REF: 22/02885/LIREVP 

AMK Food & Wine, 35B Queensway 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMENTS: 

1. It is noted that the Police seek Revocation of the Licence. 

 

2. It is also noted that the ‘Issued’ Licence for the premises is 22/03073/LIPVM. 

 

3. The ‘Issued’ Licence 22/03073/LIPVM includes the following Conditions: 

 

Conditions which reproduce the effect of any restriction imposed on the use of the premises by 

specified enactments. 

6.  Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied except during permitted hours. 

In this condition, permitted hours means: 

(a) On weekdays, other than Christmas Day, 08:00 to 23:00 

(b) On Sundays, other than Christm
[...]
 Thursday; 
10:00 - 23:30 | 
Friday to 
Saturday; 10:00 
- 00:00 | 
Sundays before 
Bank Holidays; 
12:00 - 00:00 

21/05954/LIPCH Bella Italia 

55-57 
Queensway 
London W2 
4QH Restaurant 

Sunday; 12:00 - 
00:00 | Monday 
to Saturday; 
10:00 - 00:30 

17/02109/LIPDPS Maharaja 

50 Queensway 
London W2 
3RY Restaurant 

Monday to 
Sunday; 12:00 - 
00:30 

 
 

page 215



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1. Pitch, 1726 Duke Street
	PROPOSAL DETAILS
	Licensing Sub-Committee Report

	2. AMK Food and Wine, 35B Queensway, London, W2 4QJ





Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee (6)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee (6) held on Thursday 26th 
May, 2022, Rooms 18.01 - 18.03 - 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 
6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Aziz Toki, Maggie Carman and Jim Glen 
 
1. MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1  There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
1. PITCH, 1726 DUKE STREET 
 

 
WESTMINSTER CITY COUNCIL LICENSING – SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 6 

  
Thursday 26th May 2022 – ITEM 1 

 
Membership: Councillor Aziz Toki (Chairman) Councillor Maggie Carman and 

Councillor Jim Glen 
 
 
Officer Support  Legal Adviser:   Michael Carson 
 Policy Officer:   Aaron Harding 
 Committee Officer:  Jack Robinson-Young 
           Presenting Officer:  Shannon Pring 
                    
Application for a Variation of a Street Trading License in respect of Isolated 
Pitch 1726 Duke Street 05/04822/LI–STE 
 
Other Parties Present: WESTA – West End Street Trading Association (Wally 
Watson) 
 
     Full Decision 
 



 
2 

 

Premises 
 
Isolated Pitch 1726 Duke Street 
 
Applicant 
 
Mr Paul Simon Stein 
 
Cumulative Impact Area 
 
None 
 
Ward 
 
West End  
 
Special Consideration Zone  
 
None 

 
Summary of Application  
 
The Sub-Committee has determined an application for a Variation of a Street 
Trading Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 (“The Act”). The Licensing Authority 
seeks to amend the Licensable activities of the Street Trading License. 
 
There is a resident count of 477. 
 
Representations received 
 
• WESTA (Wally Watson). 
 
Summary of issues raised by objectors 
 
The Licensing Authority sought to amend an error made previously by themselves 
whereby the sales of sausages were an approved commodity for sale. 
 
Policy Position 
 
The Street Trading Policy under the City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
applies (SLP). 
 
 

SUBMISSIONS AND REASONS 
 
The Chair of the Sub-Committee invited Mr Stein, the license holder, to open 
proceedings by explaining why he was objecting to the Licensing Service seeking to 
amend his license. 
 
The license holder explained that he applied for his license on the 7th of July 2019 
and initially no payment was taken. Mr Stein then had to chase Council Officers to 



 
3 

 

get payment taken, which was 4 or 5 weeks later. A year after this, the Licensing 
Service telephoned Mr Stein to address the issue regarding sausages on his license 
and offered to amend this free of charge as the Licensing Service appreciated this 
was their error. Mr Stein declined and wished, and still wishes, to have his license as 
is and unamended. During this period from his license being granted and the 
Licensing Service being in touch, he had spoken to several senior licensing officers 
and not one had mentioned the issue regarding sausages. Other license holders 
also selling food have theirs raw and on display, where as Mr Stein explained the 
food that he sells is vacuum packed and precooked, meaning that when he does 
have an order, the cooking time is greatly reduced, and food is only opened on 
demand. 
 
The license holder said he cannot understand why the Licensing Authority has called 
this hearing. Mr Stein does not emit negative odours as some traders do and he also 
collects, retains and disposes of all his own litter. He also explained that his 
advertising is printed on to his kiosk and does not have garish neon signage. 
 
The Sub-Committee asked about the sausages in question and how exactly they 
were prepared. Mr Stein explained again they are all vacuum packed and raw meat 
does not sit out in the open creating odours. They also come part cooked which are 
placed in a cooler and only taken out on-demand when a person comes to the kiosk 
to order one. He again reiterated he causes very minimal smells and very minimal 
amounts of litter. 
 
The Sub-Committee asked how long the Applicant had been operating and selling 
sausages, Mr Stein replied and said around 2 years with his kiosk inside and outside 
to sell, specifically, sausages. He explained that he has not worked over much of the 
pandemic despite the Council still taking fees from him. 
 
The Sub-Committee asked about different traders who sell meats that are on display 
and asked if they were being sold in the area. Mr Stein said that these licenses for 
those who do sell meats on display were granted after his license was. The 
Licensing Service explained that they could not give a definite yes or no without 
reviewing every license having been granted which they did not have at the 
Committee today. The Licensing Service did say that this could be the case but 
again, could not confirm. 
 
The Sub-Committee asked the Licensing Service what the original point of 
Specification Order was. The Licensing Service explained that it was to prevent 
queues forming but they were not aware of any queues forming on Duke Street 
however, it would have been the Enforcement Service that would have dealt with 
this, not the Licensing Authority. 
 
The Licensing Service explained that they did give Mr Stein the opportunity to 
remove sausages from his license free of charge and it was the Licensing Service 
who had made the error on the license. The Sub-Committee pointed out that the 
kiosk has in large text the words “Premium Sausages” on the front and asked the Mr 
Stein if it would be easy to change this. Mr Stein replied explaining that “Premium 
Sausages” was his business. He went on further to explain that having fish and chips 
or chicken as the main part of his business would simply make him the same as 



 
4 

 

every other trader. Sausages are his unique selling point and the note of 
differentiation from everyone other street trader. 
 
The Chair of the Sub-Committee called WESTA, the West End Street Traders 
Association, to present to the Sub-Committee. Wally Watson the chair of WESTA 
addressed the Sub-Committee explaining that WESTA had been in consultation with 
the Council when the Specification Order was introduced. Describing the thought 
behind it, this was at a time when the stalls on Oxford Street were moving away from 
flowers, fruits, and souvenirs and more towards burger vans, hot dog stands and 
other hot food premises. The Specification Order sought to address businesses of 
this kind and was not intended for the kiosk run by Mr Stein before the Sub-
Committee today. WESTA also explained that the way in which food is cooked has 
changed since the Specification Order was brought in and the advancement in food 
preparation has reduced the amount of odour and litter produced. WESTA 
suggested that Mr Stein would not have been someone that the Specification Order 
sought to deal with but that he did fall within the remit of the Specification Order. 
WESTA volunteered to work with Elected Members and Council Officers to change 
the Specification Order going forward as WESTA deemed it to be a blunt instrument. 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed that a hot dog stand from 10 or 15 years ago would emit 
negative odours, but this was not comparable to what Mr Stein was serving. Having 
heard from all parties present, the Sub-Committee adjourned to deliberate. 
 
Upon returning, the Chair of the Sub-Committee thanked Mr Stein and the chair of 
WESTA for attending and stated that they had heard new evidence from Mr Stein 
and WESTA regarding the Specification Order and the grounds on which this should 
be reviewed and as such, the Sub-Committee had agreed to adjourn this decision 
and in the meantime are content for the license holder Mr Stein to continue to trade 
under his current license conditions. This would be subject to no complaints being 
received from the general public regarding his operations. The Sub-Committee felt 
that having never received a complaint, Mr Stein was running a business that fell in 
line with the wider Licensing Conditions. 
 

Conclusion 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed to adjourn the meeting pending a decision when the 
issue returns to the Sub-Committee. 
 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
26 May 2022 
 
 
 

 
2. AMK FOOD AND WINE, 35B QUEENSWAY, LONDON, W2 4QJ 
 

This application was adjourned to a later date. 
 
 

The Meeting ended at 10.45 am 



 
5 

 

 
 
 
 


